## **RESOLUTION NO. 142**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NYS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REGARDING THE CR156 (FULLER ROAD) CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT IN THE CITY OF ALBANY AND TOWNS OF COLONIE AND GUILDERLAND

Introduced: 5/14/12

By Public Works Committee, Messrs. Commisso, Clay, Joyce and Clenahan:

WHEREAS, By previous legislation, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with the New York State Department of Transportation regarding the County Route CR156 (Fuller Road) Rehabilitation Project in the City of Albany and Towns of Colonie and Guilderland, and

WHEREAS, As a result of a review by the NYS Department of Transportation, the County was advised that changes were needed to the original design based upon studies that were being conducted on previously constructed roundabouts, and

WHEREAS, The State of New York has requested the County of Albany to incorporate improvements to the Fuller Road Intersection with State improvements project to adjacent State highways, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works indicated that additional construction materials and services in the amount of \$581,000 are required to complete the project and the County will be fully reimbursed by the NYS Department of Transportation as part of a Reverse Betterment Agreement, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into a Reverse Betterment Agreement with the New York State Department of Transportation regarding the County Route CR156 (Fuller Road) Rehabilitation Project in the City of Albany and Towns of Colonie and Guilderland to reimburse the County in the amount of \$581,000, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That a certified copy of this resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary Agreement in connection with the Project, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 5/14/12